price of ₹129/- per Equity (including a premium of ₹ 119 per Equity Share) aggregating to ₹ 299.28 Lakhs. The size of the Fresh

Issue of ₹3,225.00 lakhs was reduced by ₹ 299.28 Lakhs pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement and the revised size of the Fresh Issue

is ₹ 2,925.72 Lakhs subject to the issue complying with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR.

Utilization of Net Proceeds

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds for the following objects (“Objects of the Issue”):

(₹ in Lakhs)

17

Objects Amount to be funded

from Net Proceeds

1. Funding capital expenditure towards expansion of our existing Manufacturing Unit at Plot No.

110/1,110/2, New Survey No. 202, Village Ganeshpura, Mehsana, Gujarat, India.

2.  (“Manufacturing Unit 2”)

2000.00

3. Funding our Working Capital Requirements 350.00

4. General Corporate Purposes* 77.72

Total 2427.72
*The amount utilized for general corporate purpose shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Issue

For further details, see “Objects of the Issue” beginning on page 80 of this Prospectus.

PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF PROMOTERS, PROMOTER GROUP AND PUBLIC

Particulars

Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage (%)

holding

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage (%)

holding

Promoters (A)

Jyoti Prasad Bhattacharya 53,16,102 87.59 53,16,102 63.76

Dev Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Total (A) 53,85,732 88.74 53,85,732 64.60

Promoter Group (B)

Madhuchhanda Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Manjushree Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Raima Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Total (B) 2,08,890 3.44 2,08,890 2.52

Public (C)

Debashish Choudhury 67,520 1.10 67,520 0.81

Vivek Poddar 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Krishnendu Roy 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Supriyo Das 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Sami Ahmed 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Razi Ahmed 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Rajit Davidson 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Venu Daga 4,000 0.06 4,000 0.05

18

Alka Doshi 1,14,000 1.88 1,14,000 1.37

Chanakya Opportunities Fund I 1,14,000 1.88 1,14,000 1.37

Total (C) 4,74,650 7.82 4,74,650 5.69

Total (A+B+C) 60,69,272 100.00 60,69,272 72.81

*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Particulars For the six

months

period ended
September

30, 2023

For the Financial Year ended

March 31,

2023

March 31,

2022

March 31,

2021

Share Capital (₹. in Lakhs) 583.73 138.32 138.32 138.32
Net-worth (₹. in Lakhs) 3,780.02 3,408.19 2,716.16 2,306.35
Revenue (₹. in Lakhs) 5,007.78 10,337.13 9,170.45 6,379.49
Profit after Tax (₹. in Lakhs) 371.83 692.05 409.78 298.24
Earnings per share (Basic & diluted) (₹.) 6.37 50.03 29.62 21.56
Earnings per share (Basic & diluted) (₹.) (Post Bonus) 6.37 11.86 7.02 5.11
Net Asset Value per Equity Share (₹.) (Post Bonus) 64.76 58.39 46.53 39.51
Total borrowings (₹. in Lakhs) 2,062.47 2,080.88 1,636.65 1,802.25

QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITORS

The Restated Financial Statements do not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by the Statutory Auditors.

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS & MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company is provided below:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Nature of Cases Number of outstanding cases Amount Involved*

Litigation involving our Company

Criminal proceedings against our Company 3 Not ascertainable#

Criminal proceedings by our Company Nil Nil

Material civil litigation against our Company 3 Not ascertainable#

[…]

B Public 10 4,74,650 -- -- 4,74,650 7.82 4,74,650 7.82 -- -- -- -- -- -- 4,74,650

C Non-Promoter

Non-Public

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

C1 Shares

Underlying DRs

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

C2 Shares held by

Employee Trusts

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

 Total (A+B+C) 15 60,69,272 -- -- 60,69,272 100.00 60,69,272 100.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- 60,69,272

Note:

As on the date of this Prospectus 1 Equity Share holds 1 vote

PAN of the Shareholders will be provided by our Company prior to Listing of Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange.

Our Company will file shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, one day prior to the listing of the Equity Shares. The

Shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of EMERGE platform of NSE Limited before commencement of trading of such equity shares.

71

7. The shareholding pattern of our Promoters, Promoter Group and Public before and after the Issue is set forth below:

Particulars

Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

Number of Equity Shares Percentage (%)

holding

Number of Equity

Shares

Percentage (%)

holding

Promoters (A)

Jyoti Prasad Bhattacharya 53,16,102 87.59 53,16,102 63.76

Dev Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Total (A) 53,85,732 88.74 53,85,732 64.60

Promoter Group (B)

Madhuchhanda Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Manjushree Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Raima Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Total (B) 2,08,890 3.44 2,08,890 2.52

Public (C)

Debashish choudhury 67,520 1.10 67,520 0.81

Vivek Poddar 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Krishnendu Roy 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Supriyo Das 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Sami Ahmed 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Razi Ahmed 21,100 0.35 21,100 0.25

Rajit Davidson 69,630 1.15 69,630 0.84

Venu Daga 4,000 0.06 4,000 0.05

Alka Doshi 1,14,000 1.88 1,14,000 1.37

Chanakya Opportunities Fund I 1,14,000 1.88 1,14,000 1.37

Total (C) 4,74,650 7.82 4,74,650 5.69

Total (A+B+C) 60,69,272 100 60,69,272 72.81
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment

8. Except as mentioned below, none of our Key Management Personnel or Senior Management Personnel hold Equity

Shares in our Company as on the date of filing of this Prospectus:

Sr.

No.

Name of the Key Managerial Personnel

or Senior Management Personnel

No. of Equity Shares

(Face Value of ₹ 10 each)

Percentage of Pre-Issue Paid up

Share Capital share capital (%)

1. Jyoti Prasad Bhattacharya 53,16,102 87.59

2. Dev Bhattacharya 69,630 1.15

 Total 53,85,732 88.74

9. Details of shareholding of major shareholders

i. Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our Company as on the date of this Prospectus: